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HIGHLIGHTS FOR Q3 2025 
 

• Discovery with estimated gross recoverable reserves of 16 – 33 mmboe 

on Talisker exploration well 

• EBITDA of NOK 122.1 million 

• Net profit of NOK 7.6 million 

• Net production of 2 914 boe/day 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Key figures (NOK million) 
 

 

Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2024 YTD 2025 2024

Revenues 169,2         136,2         129,6         486,3         713,6         

Operating profit/(loss) 63,6           (27,6)         24,3           87,4           47,0           

Net profit/(loss) 7,6             (20,8)         0,9             (11,9)         (4,1)            

EBITDA 122,1         31,1           75,1           262,1         262,4         

Equity 0,4             (7,2)            (7,6)            0,4             (7,6)            

Total assets 1 037         1 022         1 049         1 037         1 049         

Cash flow from operations 41,9           69,7           72,1           163,8         183,4         

Cash flow from investing (60,2)         (58,4)         (54,4)         (180,8)       (161,1)       

Cash flow from financing 14,7           (0,3)            (0,3)            14,2           (27,0)         

Net production (boe/day) 2 914         1 951         2 186         2 277         2 343         

Average oil price (USD/bbl) 71,2           70,4           83,2           73,3           85,0           
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ABOUT PETROLIA NOCO AS 
 
Petrolia NOCO AS is an independent exploration and production company leveraging new 
technologies and innovative collaboration models to discover and develop oil and gas 
resources on the Norwegian continental shelf. The Company´s goal is profitable growth and 
value creation for shareholders, employees and society through smart reinvestment of cash 
flow from producing fields into new licences through exploration, field development and 
acquisitions. Our strategic focus is exploring areas near existing infrastructure for swift tie-
backs while challenging traditional perspectives to revitalise legacy assets or discover new 
plays.  
  
Petrolia NOCO has 642 shareholders as of 30.09.2025. Its shares are registered in the 
Norwegian Central Securities Depository (Verdipapirsentralen, VPS) with ISIN: 
NO0010844301. The shares are registered with the ticker PNO on the NOTC (www.notc.no), 
a marketplace for unlisted shares. The LEI code is 549300OTY8HENWE3AL33. 
 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – Q3 2025 
 
Revenues for Q3 2025 totaled NOK 169.2 million, up from NOK 136.2 million in Q2. The 
increase reflects higher production compared to Q2. Average daily production increased to 
2,914 boe from 1,951 in the previous quarter as a new well on Brage came on stream in late 
June. The average realised oil price in was USD 71.2 per barrel, up from USD 70.4 in Q2. Gas 
prices averaged USD 66.7 per boe (Q2: USD 74.3), while NGL prices averaged USD 38.1 per 
boe (Q2: USD 38.6). 
 
Production cost amounted to NOK 24.9 million, down from NOK 45.8 million in Q2. The 
decrease is mainly due to an overlift in the quarter, reducing production cost by NOK 15.5 
million.  
 
Exploration expenses were NOK 10.3 million, down from NOK 41.5 million in Q2. While Q2 
exploration expenses included seismic acquisition of NOK 31.8 million, no seismic was 
acquired in Q3.   
 
General & administrative expenses were NOK 12.0 million, down from NOK 17.8 million in 
Q2.  
 
Depreciation was NOK 58.4 million, in line with NOK 58.7 million in Q2.    
 
Net financial items totaled NOK -12.5 million, including NOK 7.2 million in interest expenses. 
This compares to NOK -16.6 million in Q2.  
 
Tax expenses were NOK 43.5 million, compared to a tax credit of NOK 23.5 million in Q2. 
 
The operating result was NOK 63.6 million, compared to a loss of NOK 27.6 million in Q2. The 
net profit for the quarter was NOK 7.6 million, compared to a net loss of NOK 20.8 million in 
Q2.  
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BALANCE SHEET HIGHLIGHTS  
 
As of 30 September 2025: 
 

• Total assets stood at NOK 1,036.7 million, up slightly from NOK 1,022.5 million at 30 
June. 

• Goodwill was NOK 146.2 million, comprising NOK 215.8 million in technical goodwill 
and NOK -63.3 million in ordinary goodwill, related to the Brage acquisition. No 
goodwill impairment was recorded in the quarter. 

• Oil and gas properties were NOK 231.6 million, down from NOK 240.5 million in Q2. 
• Exploration assets increased to NOK 203.5 million, from NOK 190.0 million. 
• Cash and cash equivalents fell to NOK 22.2 million, down from NOK 25.9 million. 
• Book equity was  NOK 0.4 million, compared to negative NOK 7.2 million in Q2. 
• Interest-bearing debt increased to NOK 250.8 million, up from NOK 235.8 million. 
• Decommissioning provisions were NOK 652.5 million, up from NOK 644.1 million. 

 
 
LICENCE PORTFOLIO 
 
Petrolia NOCO holds interest in 13 licences in the North Sea and the Norwegian Sea, 
including four operatorships. 
 
North Sea Licences 
 

Norwegian Sea licences  

• PL 882 (20%) 
 

• PL 1210 (30%) 
 

• PL 055 Brage Unit (12.26%) 
 

• PL 018 C (11.654%) 
 

• PL 048 D (21.8%) 
 

• PL 1252 (30.9%) 
 

• PL 1256 (60%) – Operator 
 

• PL 1258 (60%) – Operator 
 

• PL 1259 (30%)  
 

• PL 1013 (20%) 
 

• PL 935 (10%) 
 

• PL 1221 (40%) – Operator 
 

• PL 1273 (60%) - Operator 
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OPERATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS 
 
Brage (12.26%)  
The acquisition of a 12.26% interest in Brage was completed on 29 December 2023. Net 
production to PNO in Q3 2025 was 2,625 boe per day, up from 1,933 boe per day in Q2. The 
significant increase is related to the Sognefjord East production well that commenced 
operation on 30 June. The operator, OKEA, reported a production efficiency of 97% in Q3, up 
from 93% in Q2 2025.  
 
In early July, an exploration and production well was spudded at the Talisker area. The well 
is expected to commence production in Q1 2026.  
 
On 25 August, the licence reported oil discoveries in the Talisker exploration well. Total 
preliminary gross recoverable reserves for the discoveries are estimated to 16 - 33 million 
barrels of oil equivalents. Based on the mid-range estimate, the discovery will add 3 million 
boe to PNO’s net reserves.  
 
PL882 (20%) - Dugong 
PL 882 was awarded as part of the APA 2016 round. Petrolia recognised that the blocks west 
of Snorre Field were underexplored and that a new broadband seismic would better image 
the area.  
 
The strong partnership led to a de-risking of the Dugong prospect, which was spudded 
towards the end of Q2 2020 and was subsequently announced as a commercial discovery.  
 
The recoverable resources are estimated to be around 46 million barrels of oil equivalent.  
 
The PL 882 licence partnership is working on several field development scenarios. First oil is 
expected in 2031. 
 
PL 1013 (20%) 
In 1H 2022, the Company farmed down 40% of its interest in the licence to Equinor. The 
drilling of an exploration well was concluded in November 2024. The well was determined as 
a technical discovery and has been permanently plugged and abandoned.        
 
PL 935 (10%)  
The Bounty prospect in the PL 935 licence was drilled in 2022 and determined as a dry well 
with shows. The operator and partners are preparing to relinquish the licence 
 
Enoch (4.36%) 
The Enoch Field is an oil- and gas-producing field in the central part of the North Sea. It is 
located 10 km northwest of the Gina Krogh field on the border with the British sector.  
The field is now operated by Bridge Petroleum in the UK, with Equinor still as the operator 
for the 20% Norwegian share. 
  
Net average production for the quarter was 24 boe per day.  
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PL 1221 (Operator 40%)  
The licence was awarded under the APA 2023 and is located in the Norwegian Sea. The 
licence has a drill or drop decision in March 2026. 
 
PL 1210 (30%)  
The licence was awarded under the APA 2023 and is located in the North Sea. This licence 
has several geological levels of prospectivity, which the licence group is maturing for a drill 
or drop decision in Q1 2026. 
 
PL 1252 (30.9%)  
The licence was awarded under the APA 2024 and is located in the North Sea. The operator 
is currently maturing this licence to a drill or drop decision in March 2027. 
 
PL 1256 (Operator 60%)  
The licence was awarded under the APA 2024 and is located in the North Sea. The licence is 
close to infrastructure and PNO is currently maturing the prospectivity for taking a drill or 
drop decision in March 2027. 
 
PL 1258 (Operator 60%)  
The licence was awarded under the APA 2024 and is located in the North Sea. The licence is 
close to infrastructure and PNO is currently maturing the prospectivity for taking a drill or 
drop decision in March 2027. 
  
PL 1259 (30%)  
The licence was awarded under the APA 2024 and is located in the North Sea. The Operator 
is currently maturing this license to a drill or drop decision in March 2026. 
 
PL 1273 (60%)  
The licence was awarded under the APA 2024 and is located in the Norwegian Sea. This 
license is close to infrastructure and PNO is maturing the prospectivity for taking a drill or 
drop decision in March 2027. 
 
  

 
 

Bergen, 17 November 2025 
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INCOME STATEMENT

Q3 Q2 Q3 YTD Audited

(Amounts in 1,000 NOK) 2025 2025 2024 2025 2024

Operating income 169 156  136 170  129 612  486 258  713 604  

Production Cost (24 878)   (45 788)   (21 310)   (117 869) (186 798) 

Exploration Expenses (10 257)   (41 518)   (14 484)   (60 786)   (224 582) 

Payroll and related cost (9 017)     (5 656)     (8 460)     (24 814)   (19 687)   

Depreciation and amortisation (58 431)   (58 701)   (50 762)   (174 699) (215 412) 

Other Operating expenses (2 947)     (12 145)   (10 276)   (20 711)   (20 140)   

Operating profit (loss) 63 626    (27 637)   24 319    87 378    46 985    

Finance Income 10 016    3 388      5 010      19 398    10 779    

Finance Costs (22 480)   (19 989)   (17 437)   (66 039)   (57 127)   

Net financial items (12 464)   (16 601)   (12 427)   (46 641)   (46 348)   

Profit (loss) before income tax 51 162    (44 238)   11 893    40 737    637         

Net Income Tax (43 531)   23 454    (11 019)   (52 671)   (4 688)     

Profit (loss) for the period 7 631      (20 784)   873         (11 934)   (4 051)     
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION

30 sep 30 jun 31 des 30 sep

(Amounts in 1,000 NOK) 2025 2025 2024 2024

ASSETS

Goodwill 146 227    146 227    146 227    146 227    

Deferred tax asset 166 707    179 703    149 157    151 263    

Oil and gas properties 231 604    240 518    263 909    316 925    

Exploration and evaluation assets 203 500    190 034    173 843    162 699    

Right of use assets 456           684           1 140        1 369        

Property, plant and equipment 1 028        1 242        -           1 885        

Non-current receivables 85 025      83 953      81 540      80 459      

Total non-current assets 834 549    842 362    815 816    860 826    

Inventory 76 922      55 058      67 194      -           

Prepayments and other receivables 74 576      70 846      108 135    177 824    

Tax receivable refund 28 354      28 354      33 219      49 177      

Cash and cash equivalents 22 264      25 867      25 117      42 710      

Total current assets 202 116    180 126    233 665    269 711    

Total Assets 1 036 665 1 022 488 1 049 481 1 130 537 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 19 000      19 000      17 000      17 000      

Other equity (18 561)    (26 192)    (24 627)    (7 706)      

Total Equity 439           (7 192)      (7 627)      9 294        

Deferred taxes -           -           -           -           

Decommissioning provisions 652 508    644 078    642 563    668 795    

Lease liability -           -           183           423           

Borrowings -           -           -           -           

Total non-current liabilities 652 508    644 078    642 746    669 218    

Trade creditors 13 738      47 771      151 003    31 440      

Payable taxes 71 857      41 322      6 500        62 141      

Lease liability - current 536           794           1 110        1 110        

Other current liabilities 46 838      59 965      -           75 683      

Borrowings 250 750    235 750    255 750    281 650    

Total current liabilities 383 718    385 602    414 363    452 025    

Total equity and liabilities 1 036 665 1 022 488 1 049 482 1 130 537 
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Q3 Q2 Q3 YTD Audited

(Amounts in 1,000 NOK) 2025 2025 2024 2025 2024

Profit/Loss before income tax 51 162    (44 238)   12 065    40 737       637              

Tax refund exploration cost -           -           (172)        -             49 177        

Depreciation and amortisation 58 431    58 701    50 762    174 699     215 412      

Gain/loss on sale of asset -           -           -           -             -              

Changes in accounts receivables -           (25 221)   34 472    -             (79 384)      

Changes in accounts payables (34 034)   42 750    12 924    (2 020)        7 128          

Changes in other current assets (33 648)   37 715    (37 913)   (49 608)     (9 619)         

Net cash flow from operating activities 41 912    69 707    72 137    163 809     183 352      

Proceeds from sale of assets -           -           -           -             -              

Net cash paid in business combination -           -           -           -             -              

Investment in oil and gas properties (49 076)   (31 471)   -           (142 739)   -              

Purchase of intangible assets -           -           -           -             -              

Investment in exploration (13 465)   (16 191)   -           (29 656)     -              

Payment for removal and decommisioning 2 304       (10 737)   -           (8 434)        -              

Purchase of property, plant and equipment -           -           (54 356)   -             (161 117)    

Net cash flow from investing activities (60 238)   (58 400)   (54 356)   (180 829)   (161 117)    

Net capital increase -           -           -           20 000       -              

Repayment of lease liabilities (278)        (278)        (278)        (833)           (1 110)         

Proceeds from issuance of long term debt -           -           -           -             -              

Proceeds from issuance of short term debt 15 000    4 100       -           19 100       -              

Repayment of long term debt -           -           -           -             (25 900)      

Repayment of short term debt -           (4 100)     -           (24 100)     -              

Net cash flow from financing activities 14 722    (278)        (278)        14 167       (27 010)      

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (3 603)     11 030    17 504    (2 853)        (4 776)         

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 25 867    14 838    25 205    25 117       29 893        

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 22 264    25 867    42 710    22 264       25 117        
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V I S I T I N G  A D D R E S S  
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